5. Engaging in sexual activity or genital contact with a patient while acting or purporting to act within the scope of practice, whether or not the patient consented to the sexual activity or genital contact.

6. Disclosure of confidential information regarding the patient.

Sec. 13. Section 148E.9, Code 1999, is amended by striking the section and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

148E.9 ACCIDENT AND HEALTH INSURANCE COVERAGE.

This chapter shall not be construed to require accident and health insurance coverage for acupuncture services under an existing or future contract or policy for insurance issued or issued for delivery in this state, unless otherwise provided by the contract or policy.

Sec. 14. Section 148E.10, Code 1999, is repealed.

Approved April 6, 2000

## **CHAPTER 1054**

SCHOOL TAXES — PHYSICAL PLANT AND EQUIPMENT LEVY — URBAN RENEWAL PROJECTS

S.F. 2089

**AN ACT** relating to collection of the physical plant and equipment property tax levy in certain urban renewal areas and providing an applicability date.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 298.3, Code 1999, is amended by adding the following new subsection: <u>NEW SUBSECTION</u>. 12. Payments to a municipality or other entity as required under section 403.19, subsection 2.

Sec. 2. Section 403.19, subsection 2, Code 1999, is amended to read as follows:

2. That portion of the taxes each year in excess of such amount shall be allocated to and when collected be paid into a special fund of the municipality to pay the principal of and interest on loans, moneys advanced to, or indebtedness, whether funded, refunded, assumed, or otherwise, including bonds issued under the authority of section 403.9, subsection 1, incurred by the municipality to finance or refinance, in whole or in part, an urban renewal project within the area, and to provide assistance for low and moderate income family housing as provided in section 403.22, except that taxes for the regular and voter-approved physical plant and equipment levy of a school district imposed pursuant to section 298.2 and taxes for the payment of bonds and interest of each taxing district must be collected against all taxable property within the taxing district without limitation by the provisions of this subsection. However, all or a portion of the taxes for the physical plant and equipment levy shall be paid by the school district to the municipality if the municipality certifies to the school district by July 1 the amount of such levy that is necessary to pay the principal and interest on indebtedness incurred by the municipality to finance an urban renewal project. which indebtedness was incurred before July 1, 2000. Such school district shall pay over the amount certified by November 1 following certification to the school district. Unless and until the total assessed valuation of the taxable property in an urban renewal area exceeds the total assessed value of the taxable property in such area as shown by the last equalized assessment roll referred to in subsection 1, all of the taxes levied and collected upon the taxable property in the urban renewal area shall be paid into the funds for the respective

taxing districts as taxes by or for the taxing districts in the same manner as all other property taxes. When such loans, advances, indebtedness, and bonds, if any, and interest thereon, have been paid, all moneys thereafter received from taxes upon the taxable property in such urban renewal area shall be paid into the funds for the respective taxing districts in the same manner as taxes on all other property.

Sec. 3. APPLICABILITY DATE. This Act applies to property taxes due and owing on or after July 1, 2000.

Approved April 6, 2000

**CHAPTER 1055** 

SCHOOL FINANCE — BUDGET ADJUSTMENTS

S.F. 2111

AN ACT relating to certain school finance formula provisions and providing an effective date.

Be It Enacted by the General Assembly of the State of Iowa:

Section 1. Section 257.13, Code Supplement 1999, is amended by striking the section and inserting in lieu thereof the following:

257.13 ON-TIME FUNDING BUDGET ADJUSTMENT.

1. For the school budget year beginning July 1, 2000, if a district's actual enrollment for the budget year, determined under section 257.6, is greater than its budget enrollment for the budget year, the district shall be eligible to receive an on-time funding budget adjustment. The adjustment shall be in an amount equal to fifty percent of the difference between the actual enrollment for the budget year and the budget enrollment for the budget year, multiplied by district cost per pupil.

2. The board of directors of a school district that wishes to receive an on-time funding budget adjustment shall adopt a resolution to receive the adjustment and notify the school budget review committee by November 1, 2000. The school budget review committee shall establish a modified allowable growth in an amount determined pursuant to subsection 1.

3. If the board of directors of a school district determines that a need exists for additional funds exceeding the authorized budget adjustment for on-time funding pursuant to this section, a request for modified allowable growth based upon increased enrollment may be submitted to the school budget review committee as provided in section 257.31.

Sec. 2. Section 257.14, subsection 1, Code Supplement 1999, is amended to read as follows: 1. For the budget years year commencing July 1, 1997, July 1, 1998, and July 1, 1999 2000, if the department of management determines that the regular program district cost of a school district for a budget year is less than the total of the regular program district cost plus any adjustment added under this section for the base year for that school district, the <del>department of management shall provide</del> school district shall be eligible to receive a budget adjustment for that district for that budget year <del>that is</del> up to an amount equal to the difference. The board of directors of a school district that wishes to receive a budget adjustment pursuant to this subsection shall, notwithstanding the public notice and hearing provisions of chapter 24 or any other provision to the contrary, within thirty days following the enactment of this Act adopt a resolution to receive the budget adjustment and immediately notify the department of management of the adoption of the resolution and the amount of the budget adjustment to be received.